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Sound Off State Team Leaders 

2026 
 
Teachers, for more information about Sound Off with the Home Fire Safety Patrol, the free smoke alarm 
offer, and firefighter classroom visits, please contact the team leader in your state. 
 
Alabama 
Alabama Fire College                                                         
Diana Lindsey Hewlett                                                   
Marketing Specialist 
dhewlett@alabamafirecollege.org  
205-343-7408 W. 
205-454-4807 C. 
 
Arkansas 
AR Office of the State Fire Marshal   
Eddie Anderson   
otho.anderson@arkansas.gov  
870-692-5229 W     
501-690-5047 C      
 
California, North 
Fire Fighter’s Burn Institute 
Rebecca Alessandri 
Fire & Burn Prevention Coordinator 
rebecca@ffburn.org  
916-739-8525 
 
 
California South     
Huntington Beach Fire Department  
Janice Van Mullem 
Fire Marshal 
Janice.vanmullem@surfcity-hb.org 
714-536-5565 W 
714-465-8973 C  
 
 
 

 
Oneonta Fire Department 
Jonathan Ledbetter 
Manager, Smoke Alarm Program 
jledbetter@oneonta.org  
 
 
 
 
Arkansas Fire Marshal’s Assoc. 
Sheridan Fire Department 
Ben Hammond 
Fire Chief 
Bwhammondthree@gmail.com 
501- 231-9696 
 
 
Cosumnes Community Services District 
Simone Nazzal 
Public Education Specialist 
SimoneNazzal@cosumnescsd.gov  
916-405-7114 W 
916-997-0946 C 
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Colorado  
CO Division of Fire Prevention & Control   
Dept. of Public Safety 
Chuck Altvater, CFI-II, CPE, CBI, YFIS 
Chief Fire & Life Safety Section 
Chuck.altvater@state.co.us  
303-239-4105 W. 
303-912-9469 C. 
      
Connecticut     
Office of the CT State Fire Marshal 
Lauri Volkert  
State Fire Marshal 
Laurie.volkert@ct.gov  
860-713-5750 W 
203-537-7707 C 
 
Delaware 
Delaware State Fire School 
Kim O’Malley 
Training Administrator 
Kim.omalley@delaware.gov  
302-739-4773 W 
302-388-3427 C 
 
Georgia 
Office of GA State Fire Marshal 
Amanda Jones 
Manager, CRR 
ajones@oci.ga.gov  
470-725-5722 W&C 
 
Idaho 
ID State Fire Marshal’s Office 
Alan Guymon 
Deputy State Fire Marshal 
Alan.guymon@doi.idaho.gov  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Arvada Fire Protection District 
Jillian Moore 
CRR Specialist 
Jillian.moore@arvadafireco.gov  
303-910-6432 
 
 
 
 
Office of the CT State Fire Marshal 
David Woods  
Deputy Fire Marshal 
David.woods@ct.gov  
860-713-5530 W 
860-205-2869 C 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Office of GA State Fire Marshal 
Latisha Banks 
GA CRR Educator 
lbanks@oci.ga.gov  
470-718-2356 
 
 
Pocatello Fire Department 
Kim Stouse 
CRR Specialist 
kstouse@pocatello.us  
208-234-7083 W 
208-681-9621 C 
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Illinois 
Illinois Fire Inspectors Association 
Robert Morris 
Executive Director 
rmorris464@comcast.net                                                    
630-514-1693 C. 
 
Indiana 
Nor IN Safety Educator's Assoc. 
Anthony Flynn  
Chairman NISEA 
aflynn@crownpoint.in.gov  
219-670-1717 W 
219-670-1717 C 
 
Kansas   
Kansas Office of the State Fire Marshal                                                                          
Kelly Ingold                         
Public Education & Outreach Consultant 
Kelly.Ingold@ks.gov  
785-291-3586 W. 
785-207-1663 C.        
   
 
Kentucky    
Louisville Division of Fire - Fire Prevention Bureau 
Ashby Green 
Sgt., Inspector1, KY State Leader & LFD Team 
Leader 
Ashby.green@LouisvilleKy.gov  
502-817-2432  
859- 699-0053  
 
Louisiana 
LA State Fire Marshal’s Office 
Kory Leo  
Director of CRR 
Kory.leo2@la.gov  
318-609-1270 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Orland Fire Protection District 
Betsy Dine 
Fire and Life Safety Coordinator 
e.dine@orlandfire.org  
708-873-2742 W 
 
 
Nor IN Safety Educator's Assoc. 
Mark Beyer  
Rep. NISEA 
Mark.beyer@cedarlakein.org  
219-802-0007 
 
 
 
 
Kansas Office of the State Fire Marshal 
Jamie Roecker 
CRR Specialist 
Jamie.roecker@ks.gov   
785-207-0318 
 
 
 
 
 
Louisville Division of Fire 
Sarah Norton 
LFD Team Leader 
Sarah.Norton@LouisvilleKy.gov 
502-436-5585 
 
 
 
 
LA State Fire Marshal’s Office 
Ashley Rodrigue  
Public Affairs Director 
Ashley.rodrigue@la.gov   
225-620-5115 
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Maine 
ME State Fire Marshal’s Office 
Gregory Day  
Assistant State Fire Marshal 
Gregory.J.Day@maine.gov  
207-441-0622 
 
Maryland 
Office of the State Fire Marshal – MD State Police  
Teresa Ann Crisman  
Director of Public Affairs/CRR 
Public Information Officer  
Teresa.crisman@maryland.gov   
410-653-8999 W.; 240-882-6772 C. 
410-387-8290 Work Cell 
 
Massachusetts 
Department of Fire Services                                                
Sheryl Hedlund  
Fire Data & Pub Ed Program Coordinator 
Sheryl.hedlund@mass.gov 
857-408-8625 C 
978-567-3381 W          
 
Michigan   
State of MI Bureau of Fire Services 
Kymberly Pashkowsky 
CRR Chief 
pashkowskyk@michigan.gov 
616-250-4147 
 
Minnesota   
MN Fire Fighter’s Museum                     
Kathi Osmonson 
Board Director, YFS, CRR Community Outreach 
kathi@osmonson.rocks  
612-670-6585 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ME State Fire Marshal’s Office 
Marc Veilleux 
Plans Review Supervisor 
Marc.Veilleux@maine.gov  
207-592-0757 
 
 
 
 
Montgomery County Fire and Rescue 
Office of the Fire Chief 
Beth Anne Nesselt 
Community Risk Reduction 
Bethanne.nesselt@montgomerycountymd.gov  
240-777-2463 W. 
240-832-6656 C 
 
Boston Fire Department 
Henry Perkins 
henry.perkins@boston.gov  
617-592-8519 C 
 
 
 
 
 
State of MI Bureau of Fire Services 
Macie Smith  
Outreach Educator/Data Analyst 
Smithm86@michigan.gov  
517-582-3740 
 
 
MN Fire Fighter’s Museum 
Nyle Zikmund 
Board Director, Curator, CRR & Public Education 
nzikmund@sbmfire.org  
612-860-7442 
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Mississippi   
MS Insurance Dept./Fire Services Division 
Angela Bouter  
Fire Safety Educator, Training & YFPI Specialist 
Angela.bouter@mid.ms.gov  
769-257-1497 C 
 
 
 
 
 
New Hampshire 
NH State Fire Marshal’s Office                               
Anthony M. Booth  
Deputy Fire Marshal, Bureau Commander 
anthony.m.booth@dos.nh.gov  
603-223-4289 W 
603-931-2039 C 
 
New York 
NY State Office of Fire Prevention & Control 
Kevin W. Ritton  
Deputy Chief 
Kevin.ritton@dhses.ny.gov                                                
518-728-8674 W & C 
 
North Carolina   
North Carolina Office of the State Fire Marshal 
Norman Franklin 
Injury Prevention Specialist–Region 1/Safe Kids 
NC 
Norman.franklin@ncdoi.gov  
919-218-6103 C. 
919-647-0081 W. 
 
Ohio   
Ohio Department of Commerce  
Division of State Fire Marshal  
Paul Martin 
Assistant Chief, Fire Prevention 
paul.martin@com.state.oh.us  
380-239-6640 
614-679-9287 
 
 

 
MS State Fire Marshal’s Office 
Jessica Jeter  
Fire Safety Educator – North 
jessica.jeter@mid.ms.gov  
601-624-5846 C 
Austin Cunningham  
Fire Safety Educator – Central 
austin.cunningham@mid.ms.gov  
601-213-8786 C 
 
 
NH State Fire Marshal’s Office 
Rebecca F. Cowser  
CRR Coordinator 
Rebecca.F.Cowser@dos.nh.gov  
603-223-4289 W 
603-731-3900 C 
 
 
 
 
Spencer Slayton  
Fire Protection Specialist 
315-460-6321 
 
 
 
Charlotte Fire Department 
Maria Bostian 
CFD Fire & Life Safety Educator 
Maria.bostian@charlottenc.gov  
 704-791-6578 C. 
 704-920-4282 W. 
   
 
 
Ohio Department of Commerce  
Division of State Fire Marshal  
Dale Schulte 
Dale.schulte@com.ohio.gov  
614-752-7103 
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Oklahoma 
Oklahoma City Fire Department 
Fire Prevention 
Meredith Herman 
meredith.herman@okc.gov  
405-476-9960 
405-297-3318 
 
Oregon   
Oregon State Fire Marshal  
Connie Biggs  
Prog Coordinator   
Connie.biggs@osfm.oregon.gov  
503-8714061 C 
  
Pennsylvania 
Office of State Fire Commissioner 
Joe Bynum  
NERIS State Lead/CRR Spec. 
jbynum@pa.gov  
717-346-3146 W 
 
South Carolina   
South Carolina Office of the State Fire Marshal  
Community Risk Reduction 
FireSafeSC@llr.sc.gov  
803-896-9895 
 
Tennessee   
Tennessee State Fire Marshal’s Office,  
Jason Driver  
Education & Outreach Director 
Jason.driver@tn.gov 
 615-253-6954 
  
 
Texas 
TX State Fire Marshal's Office 
Austin Ament  
Outreach Policy & Research 
Austin.ament@tdi.texas.gov  
512-676-6797 W 
254-223-1458 C 
 
 

 
Edmond Fire Department 
Jacob Stangl 
Jacob.stangl@edmondok.gov  
405-216-7414 
405-406-6829 
 
 
 
 
Oregon State Fire Marshal 
Amber Cross 
Amber.cross@osp.oregon.gov   
503-979-3329 
 
 
 
Office of State Fire Commissioner 
Christine Ludes  
ASTL 
cludes@pa.gov  
570-809-5344 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tennessee State Fire Marshal’s Office 
Adam Wodzinski  
CRR Coordinator 
Adam.wodzinski@tn.gov  
615-598-2683 
 
 
 
Greenville Fire-Rescue 
Sylvia Peace  
CRR Specialist 
srodriguez@d.greenville.tx.us  
903-457-2940 W 
972-741-0407 C 
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Vermont 
Vermont Division of Fire Safety      
Micheal D. Greenia  
Asst. State Fire Marshal |  
Chief - Public Education Section 
Micheal.greenia@vermont.gov  
802-479-7587 W. 
802- 839-6561 C.  
 
Virginia  
Alberta Volunteer Fire Department 
J.D. Jenkins 
Public Education Specialist 
soundoffva@gmail.com  
804-921-6631 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Washington 
WA State Fire Marshal’s Office 
Greg Baruso 
Chief Deputy State Fire Marshal 
 Gregory.baruso@wsp.wa.gov 
 360-596-3929 
 
 
Wisconsin 
State of Wisconsin 
April Hammond  
Section Chief Fire Prevention/Safety & Health 
april.hammond@wisconsin.gov  
608-225-6593 
 
Wyoming 
Wyoming State Fire Marshal's Office 
Monica Colby  
Assistant State Fire Marshal 
monica.colby@wyo.gov  
307-777-8772 W 
307-631-1392 C 
 

 
Vermont Division of Fire Safety 
Reginald R. Beliveau Jr.  
Asst. State Fire Marshal  
Fire & Life Safety Coordinator 
reginald.beliveau@vermont.gov  
802-241-5504 W 
802-904-3960 C 
 
 
Virginia Fire Marshal Academy 
Virginia Department of Fire Programs   
Chief Kenneth Brown 
CRR Manager 
Kenneth.brown@vdfp.virginia.gov  
804-801-8251                   
 
Virginia Beach City Fire Department 
Jessica Xenakis 
Life Safety Education Supervisor 
Jlxenakis@vbgov.com 
757-385-2875 
 
 
 
WA State Fire Marshal’s Office 
Courtney Chambers  
Deputy State Fire Marshal/PIO 
Courtney.chambers@wsp.wa.gov  
360-596-3904 
 
 
 
State of Wisconsin 
Gary Peck  
Fire Prevention Coordinator 
gary.peck@wisconsin.gov 
 608-219-9470 
 
 
 
Rock Springs FD 
Tristan Van Valkenburg  
Firefighter 
T_vanvalkenburg@rswy.net  
307-352-1475 W 
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Urban Cities 
Chapters of the International 
Association of Professional  
Black Fire Fighters 
 
Boston, MA 
Boston Vulcans 
Alector Tavares  
President 
bostonvulcanspresident@gmail.com  
616-590-4885 
 
Bridgeport, CT 
The Bridgeport Firebirds, Inc 
Joe Kirkland  
President 
bridgeportfirebirds@gmail.com  
203-257-5598 
 
Camden, NJ 
Brotherhood of United Firefighters (B.U.F.F.) 
Aaron Spencer 
President 
President@camdenbuff.org 
609-313-9632  
 
CHATTANOOGA, TN 
Brothers United Chattanooga 
Allen Green 
agreen@chattanooga.gov  
423-313-4555 
 
CINCINNATI, OH 
CAFA 
C.J. Battle  
President 
Cafapresident@yahoo.com  
 
CLEVELAND, OH 
Vanguards 
Yolanda McKay 
yolandamckay@me.com 
216-832-0290  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Boston Vulcans 
Matthew St. Marc  
Vice President 
239-961-6719 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Brotherhood of United Firefighters (B.U.F.F.) 
Kevin Cooper 
info@camdenbuff.org  
856-729-6320 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CAFA 
Terrence Griffin 
 
 
 
 
Vanguards 
Paul Williams 
pwilliamsvanguards@gmail.com 
216-336-5773  
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HAMDEN, CT 
Hamden Fire Department 
Gary Tinney 
Gtfire5@gmail.com  
203-868-1578 C 
 
DC - WASHINGTON, DC 
Progressive Fire Fighters Assoc. of Washington, 
DC 
Gary Wiggins 
gwiggins3025@gmail.com 
202-345-6691 
 
 
MEMPHIS, TN 
Memphis Bluff City Black Firefighters 
Thomas Nolan 
Thomasnolan1964@gmail.com  
901-355-5678 C 
 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MD 
Montgomery County 
Beth Anne Nesselt 
BethAnne.Nesselt@montgomerycountymd.gov  
240-876-0471 
 
NEW HAVEN, CT 
New Haven Firebird Society 
Joshua Antrum 
Newhavenfirebirds@gmail.com  
203-530-4895 
 
NEW YORK CITY, NY 
Vulcan Society FDNY 
Jonathan Logan 
jonathandlogan@gmail.com  
718-525-1243 
 
ST. PAUL, MN 
Black Firefighters United Assoc.of St. Paul 
Brittany Baker 
Naaj9241@gmail.com  
651-239-8400 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Progressive Fire Fighters Assoc. of Washington, 
DC 
Robert Pearson Sr 
Robert.pearson.sr@gmail.com  
202-359-2063 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Black Firefighters United Assoc.of St. Paul 
Malik Davis 
Maks45@gmail.com  
651-503-0659 
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Note:  If your state or city is not on this list, for more Sound Off information, contact:   
Meri-K Appy  
Sound Off National Project Manager 
(202)412-5387 
Meri-k@appyandassociates.com  
Meri.k.appy@gmail.com   
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